

Line #	Value-Added Furniture Kits and Components for Correctional Industries			Bay Product Development LLC.			Humanscale Corporation			John R. Wald Company, Inc.			Krueger International, Inc.			Nightingale Corp			Pineapple Contracts, Inc		
	Description	ANNUAL ESTIMATED USAGE	UOM	QTY 1-24 UNIT PRICE	QTY 25-49 UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 50+ UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 1-24 UNIT PRICE	QTY 25-49 UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 50+ UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 1-24 UNIT PRICE	QTY 25-49 UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 50+ UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 1-24 UNIT PRICE	QTY 25-49 UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 50+ UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 1-24 UNIT PRICE	QTY 25-49 UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 50+ UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 1-24 UNIT PRICE	QTY 25-49 UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 50+ UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)
1	OEI ITHACA, ADJUSTABLE TASK ARMS AND SEAT SLIDER KIT PRICE	50 UNITS	EA	\$ 531.80	\$ 463.60	\$ 439.20							\$ 292.29	\$ 286.44	\$ 280.60	\$ 358.00	\$ 233.00	\$ 226.00			
	MANUFACTURER			BPD-Via Seating						OEI			Nightingale Corp								
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			4U-772-B-67C-SS-38A6-18BB -1GHP-01U						OEI64/JR39/SLD/NF/C (OEI Ithaca)			Frio model UN2300								
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty						10 years			10 years (See Nightingale Limited Lifetime Warranty)								
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM									No Bid			4D arms standard on Frio (see info sheet included in bid)								
2	OEI ITHACA, ADJUSTABLE PIVOT ARMS AND SEAT SLIDER KIT PRICE	50 UNITS	EA	\$ 577.12	\$ 502.74	\$ 476.28							\$ 373.36	\$ 365.89	\$ 358.43	\$ 358.00	\$ 233.00	\$ 226.00			
	MANUFACTURER			BPD-Via Seating						OEI			Nightingale Corp								
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			4U-772-B-67C-SS-51A2OR-18BB -16GHP-01U						OEI64/JR69/SLD/NF/C (OEI Ithaca)			Frio model UN2300								
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty						10 years			10 years (See Nightingale Limited Lifetime Warranty)								
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM									No Bid			(see info sheet included in bid)								
3	OEI BREATHE CHAIR WITH ADJUSTABLE ARMS KIT PRICE COMES WITH MESH BACK UPHOLSTERY & SEAT CUSHION FABRIC	800 UNITS	EA	\$ 578.00	\$ 556.50	\$ 543.25				\$ 318.00	\$ 302.10	\$ 278.25	\$ 340.20	\$ 333.40	\$ 326.59	\$ 360.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 228.00			
	MANUFACTURER			BPD-Via Seating						Office Furniture Distributors			OEI			Nightingale Corp					
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			Onda - 205-OB-67C-SS-ONA1-18BB-16HP-NOLUM-010						Executive Mesh It - Twyst Series			CI BRTH, P.NA.BL.KD & CI BRTH.AARMSET.BL (OEI Breathe)			Bless model UN2100					
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty						Limited Lifetime for Frame, 3 years for Mesh and Upholstry			10 years			10 years (See Nightingale Limited Lifetime Warranty)					
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM									OFD Twyst Chair - EM5225AM-MBLK			mesh fabric available for seat upholstery but not included with kits to allow more flexibility in customer selection (see info sheet included in bid)								
	OEI BREATHE CHAIR WITH ADJUSTABLE ARMS KIT PRICE COMES WITH MESH BACK UPHOLSTERY & SEAT CUSHION FABRIC	800 UNITS	EA	\$ 348.70	\$ 348.70	\$ 348.70															
	MANUFACTURER			BPD-Gary Platt																	
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			Eclipse MBM - ECO-KD-MBM-21-FB-SS-BN																	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty																	
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				
	OEI BREATHE CHAIR WITH ADJUSTABLE ARMS KIT PRICE COMES WITH MESH BACK UPHOLSTERY & SEAT CUSHION FABRIC	800 UNITS	EA	\$ 343.75	\$ 314.85	\$ 300.12 FOR QTY (100+)															
	MANUFACTURER			BPD-Vars																	
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			Onda - 205-OB-67C-SS-ONA1-18BB-16HP-NOLUM-010																	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty																	



7	MANUFACTURER	25 UNITS	EA	BPD-Via Seating																			
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			Brisbane- 1503-35C-11DRC-51A205-19AB-18BB-16HP-12LUM																			
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty																			
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																						
8	OEI NAVIGATOR CHAIR WITHOUT ARMS, NESTING KIT PRICE	250 UNITS	EA	\$ 291.12	\$ 242.28	\$ 208.63							\$ 141.65	\$ 138.82	\$ 135.98	\$ 305.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 173.00					
	MANUFACTURER			BPD-Via Seating																			
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			Reset - 350-B-OA-16HP-01RE																			
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty																			
9	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM	Has mesh back																					
	OEI NAVIGATOR CHAIR WITHOUT ARMS, NESTING KIT PRICE	250 UNITS	EA	\$ 222.64	\$ 222.64	\$ 222.64																	
	MANUFACTURER			BPD-AIS																			
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			Stow - 6820C																			
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE	5yr Warranty																						
10	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM	Has mesh back																					
	OEI NAVIGATOR CHAIR WITHOUT ARMS, CHROME LEGS, NESTING KIT PRICE	75 UNITS	EA	\$ 310.04	\$ 257.76	\$ 221.96								\$ 141.65	\$ 138.82	\$ 135.98	\$ 332.00	\$ 207.00	\$ 200.00				
	MANUFACTURER			BPD-Via Seating																			
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			Reset - 350-DG-0A-16HP-01RE																			
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE	5yr Warranty																						
11	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM	No chrome base																					
	OEI NAVIGATOR CHAIR WITH ARMS, CHROME LEGS, CASTERS, AIR NESTING KIT PRICE	50 UNITS	EA	\$ 222.64	\$ 222.64	\$ 222.64								\$ 154.01	\$ 150.93	\$ 147.85	\$ 342.00	\$ 217.00	\$ 210.00				
	MANUFACTURER			BPD -AIS																			
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			Stow - 6820C																			
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE	5yr Warranty																						
11	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM	No chrome base																					
	OEI NAVIGATOR CHAIR, AIR NESTING, WITHOUT ARMS, CASTER KIT PRICE	10 UNITS	EA	\$ 291.12	\$ 242.28	\$ 208.63								\$ 188.91	\$ 185.13	\$ 181.35	\$ 315.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 183.00				
	MANUFACTURER			BPD - Via Seating																			
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			Reset - 350- DG - 0A - 16HP -01RE																			
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE	5yr Warranty																						
11	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM	No Bid																					
	OEI NAVIGATOR CHAIR, AIR NESTING, WITHOUT ARMS, CASTER KIT PRICE	10 UNITS	EA	\$ 222.64	\$ 222.64	\$ 222.64																	
	MANUFACTURER			BPD-AIS																			
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME	Stow - 6820C																						



MANUFACTURER	10 UNITS	EA	BPD - Via Seating																		
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			Reset - 350 -B-RA1B-16GL-01RE																		
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty																		
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																					
OEI SITKA SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT	250 UNITS	EA	\$ 133.76	\$ 133.76	\$ 133.76					\$ 135.30	\$ 132.59	\$ 129.89	see Appendix A	see Appendix A	see Appendix A						
MANUFACTURER			BPD -AIS								OEI		Nightingale Corp								
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			Pierce - 3500XX								SAMPLE MODEL AVAILABLE CI-GLNAP/SS/PXX/F (OEI Sitka)		Firefly II series								
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty								10 years		10 years (See Nightingale Limited Lifetime Warranty)								
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM										No Bid		SITKA PRICE LIST DATED 6/28/2024 CONTAINS ALL OPTIONS AVAILABLE (VOLUME PRICING OF 2% DISCOUNT FOR 25-49 QTY'S AND 4% DISCOUNT FOR 50+ QTY'S)			Please refer to Appendix A for kit pricing of various models and options (see info sheet included in bid for product info)						
OEI SITKA SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT	250 UNITS	EA	\$ 139.92	\$ 139.92	\$ 139.92																
MANUFACTURER			BPD -AIS																		
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			Pierce - 3530XX																		
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty																		
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																					
OEI SITKA SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT	250 UNITS	EA	\$ 211.20	\$ 211.20	\$ 211.20																
MANUFACTURER			BPD -AIS																		
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			Pierce - 3570XX																		
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty																		
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																					
OEI SITKA SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT	250 UNITS	EA	\$ 162.45	\$ 162.45	\$ 162.45																
MANUFACTURER			BPD - KFI																		
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			IMME - 2700																		
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty																		
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																					
OEI SITKA SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT	250 UNITS	EA	\$ 188.10	\$ 188.10	\$ 188.10																
MANUFACTURER			BPD - KFI																		
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			IMME - 2701																		
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty																		
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																					
OEI SITKA SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT	250 UNITS	EA	\$ 220.95	\$ 220.95	\$ 220.95																
MANUFACTURER			BPD - KFI																		
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			IMME - BR2700																		

15	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty															
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM			Barstool - Armless															
	DEI SITKA SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT			\$ 220.95	\$ 220.95	\$ 220.95													
	MANUFACTURER	250 UNITS	EA	BPD - KFI															
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			IMME - CT2700															
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty															
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM			Counter Stool - Armless															
	DEI SITKA SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT			\$ 176.85	\$ 176.85	\$ 176.85													
	MANUFACTURER	250 UNITS	EA	BPD - KFI															
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			IMME - SL2700															
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty															
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM			Plastic Shell - Armless- Sled Base															
	DEI SITKA SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT			\$ 185.40	\$ 185.40	\$ 185.40													
	MANUFACTURER	250 UNITS	EA	BPD - KFI															
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			IMME - CS2700															
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty																
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM			Plastic Shell - Armless- Casters																
DEI SITKA SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT			\$ 211.50	\$ 211.50	\$ 211.50														
MANUFACTURER	250 UNITS	EA	BPD - KFI																
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			IMME - CS2701																
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty																
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM			Plastic Shell - Arms- Casters																
DEI SITKA SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT			\$ 288.90	\$ 288.90	\$ 272.85														
MANUFACTURER	250 UNITS	EA	BPD - KFI																
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			IMME - FP2700																
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty																
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM			Plastic Shell - Armless - Four Post																
DEI SITKA SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT			\$ 230.40	\$ 230.40	\$ 217.60														
MANUFACTURER	250 UNITS	EA	BPD - KFI																
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			IMME - TK2700																
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty																
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM			Plastic Shell - Armless- Task Chair																
DEI SITKA SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT			\$ 298.35	\$ 289.35	\$ 273.28														

MANUFACTURER	250 UNITS	EA	BPD - KFI																	
			IMME - DS2700																	
			5yr Warranty																	
			Plastic Shell - Armless- Task Stool																	
ITHACA ULTRA SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT	75 UNITS	EA	\$ 478.56	\$ 417.62	\$ 395.64				\$ 292.00	\$ 270.10	\$ 255.50	\$ 265.28	\$ 259.97	\$ 254.67	\$ 360.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 228.00			
MANUFACTURER			BPD - Via Seating						Office Furniture Distributors			OEI			Nightingale Corp					
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			4U - 782-B-67C-SS-38A6-18BB-16HP-01U						Mesh It - Y Series			SAMPLE MODEL AVAILABLE OEI74/NA/NF/SLD/BL/C (OEI Ithaca Ultra)			Bless model UN2100					
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty						Limited Lifetime for Frame, 3 years for Mesh and Upholstry			10 years			10 years (See Nightingale Limited Lifetime Warranty)					
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM												OFD-MI1522-BLK			ITHACA ULTRA PRICE LIST DATED 6/28/2024 CONTAINS ALL OPTIONS AVAILABLE (VOLUME PRICING OF 2% DISCOUNT FOR 25-49 QTY'S AND 4% DISCOUNT FOR OVER 50+ QTY'S)			mesh fabric available for seat upholstery but not included with kits to allow more flexibility in customer selection (see info sheet included in bid)		
OEI SHIBBY MODULAR SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT	20 UNITS	EA										\$ 745.22	\$ 730.32	\$ 715.41	no bid	no bid	no bid			
MANUFACTURER													OEI							
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME														SAMPLE MODEL AVAILABLE H33KD/XX/HNG/NGL (OEI Shibby)						
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE														10 years						
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM												No Bid			SHIBBY PRICE LIST DATED 6/28/2024 CONTAINS ALL OPTIONS AVAILABLE (VOLUME PRICING OF 2% DISCOUNT FOR 25-49 QTY'S AND 4% DISCOUNT FOR OVER 50+ QTY'S)					
OEI PIPER GUEST SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT	100 UNITS	EA	\$ 147.68	\$ 135.33	\$ 128.39				\$ 160.00	\$ 148.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 50.84	\$ 49.82	\$ 48.81						
MANUFACTURER			BPD - Via Seating						Office Furniture Distributors			OEI								
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			Splash - 801-B **						Stack It - BELLA Sereis			SAMPLE MODEL AVAILABLE CI-MSNG/XX/PXX (OEI Piper)								
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty						Limited Lifetime for Frame, 3 years for Mesh and Upholstry			10 years								
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM												OFD-SI1108-BLK-GRY (Priced w/cushion, but available without)			PIPER PRICE LIST DATED 6/28/2024 CONTAINS ALL OPTIONS AVAILABLE (VOLUME PRICING OF 2% DISCOUNT FOR 25-49 QTY'S AND 4% DISCOUNT FOR OVER 50+ QTY'S)					
OEI PIPER GUEST SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT	100 UNITS	EA	\$ 181.56	\$ 165.36	\$ 156.68															
MANUFACTURER			BPD - Via Seating																	
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			801-B**-0A-8US																	
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty																	
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				
OEI PIPER GUEST SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT	100 UNITS	EA	\$ 207.52	\$ 188.37	\$ 178.71															
MANUFACTURER			BPD - Via Seating																	
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			801-B**-0A-8USB																	
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty																	
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				





19	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME	50 UNITS	EA	950-Vinyl Padded - Pack of 4																	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty																	
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				
	OEI 600 SERIES FOLDING CHAIRS COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT																				
20	MANUFACTURER	125 UNITS	EA	\$ 119.04	\$ 119.04	\$ 119.04															
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			BPD - NPS																	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			970 - Fabric Padded - Pack of 4																	
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM			5yr Warranty																	
21	ICF DELTA CHAIR KIT	45 UNITS	EA	\$ 274.06	\$ 262.55	\$ 253.96							NO BID	NO BID	NO BID	\$ 519.00	\$ 348.00	\$ 341.00			
	MANUFACTURER			BPD -Ivars											NO BID	Nightingale Corp					
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			Griffin - 3967M												NO BID	EC2 model UN235D				
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty												NO BID	10 years (See Nightingale Limited Lifetime Warranty)				
22	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				
	ICF COMFORT RX CHAIR KIT	25 UNITS	EA	\$ 766.32	\$ 578.49	\$ 543.43							NO BID	NO BID	NO BID	\$ 375.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 241.00			
	MANUFACTURER			BPD - Via Seating												NO BID	Nightingale Corp				
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			Brisbane HD - 1503-67C-SS-51A20S-19AB-18BB-16HP-12LUM													NO BID	Frio model UN2300-E			
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE	5yr Warranty													NO BID	10 years (See Nightingale Limited Lifetime Warranty)						
23	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				
	NIGHTINGALE KHROMA CHAIR KIT, KITS PRE-UPHOLSTERED BLACK VINYL	5 UNITS	EA	\$ 274.06	\$ 262.55	\$ 253.96	\$ 488.00							NO BID	NO BID	NO BID	\$ 517.00	\$ 361.00	\$ 354.00		
	MANUFACTURER			BPD -Ivars												NO BID	Nightingale Corp				
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			Griffin - 3967M													NO BID	Khroma model UN3400DE c/w grade 1 vinyl upholstered back and seat			
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE	5yr Warranty													NO BID	10 years (See Nightingale Limited Lifetime Warranty)						
23	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				
	TRANSPORT DOLLY, NONGANGING, ARMLESS,	5 UNITS	EA	\$ 233.76	\$ 233.76	\$ 233.76							\$ 165.38	\$ 162.07	\$ 158.76	no bid	no bid	no bid			
	MANUFACTURER			BPD-NPS												OEI					
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			DY-85 Stacks 40 Chairs													CSD.BL (OEI Piper)				
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE	5yr Warranty													10 years							
23	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				
	TRANSPORT DOLLY, NONGANGING, ARMLESS,	5 UNITS	EA	\$ 435.60	\$ 435.60	\$ 435.60															
	MANUFACTURER			BPD - Via Seating																	
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME	800 - AR																				

	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty																
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																			
24	TRANSPORT DOLLY, ARM CHAIR	5 UNITS	EA	\$ 435.60	\$ 435.60	\$ 435.60							\$ 399.00	\$ 248.00	\$ 241.00					
	MANUFACTURER			BPD - Via Seating											Nightingale Corp					
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME			800 - AR												Firefly II series dolly model 20D				
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE			5yr Warranty												10 years (See Nightingale Limited Lifetime Warranty)				
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM															No Bid				
	TRANSPORT DOLLY, ARM CHAIR						\$ 233.76	\$ 233.76	\$ 233.76						\$ 165.38	\$ 162.07	\$ 158.76			
MANUFACTURER														OEI						
MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME														MFSD.BL (OEI Piper)						
PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE														10 years						
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				

NON-EVALUATED CATALOG PRODUCT LINES

Non-Evaluated  
Items identified as Catalog/Non-Core Items are to be represented by a Catalog or Current Manufacturer's Price List(s) containing items not called out as Core Items on this Document.

	LATERAL FILES, PEDESTALS, VERTICAL FILES, & BOOKCASES	Estimated Usage	UOM	% of Discount	% of Discount	% of Discount	% of Discount	% of Discount	% of Discount
25	OEI SERIES XX1 OR EQUIVALENT FILING CABINET, <b>VERTICAL, LETTER-KITS</b> , WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES, DRAWER OPTIONS, STYLES Kits, <b>without</b> counterbalance weights Shell is painted, ready to assemble Locks come with Inset handles Pulls 22 Gauge Cold Rolled Steel or equivalent (CRS) Various Drawer Configurations	40 UNITS	EA	60%				0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	
	Catalog or Website Link:			BPD-Groupe Lacasse			No Bid	FOUND IN OEI SERIES XX1 PRODUCT LINE ON THE PRICE LIST NAMED "VERTICALS (LEVEL 1)".	
26	OEI SERIES XX1 OR EQUIVALENT FILING CABINET, <b>VERTICAL, LEGAL-KITS</b> , WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES, DRAWER OPTIONS, STYLES Kits, <b>without</b> counterbalance weights Shell is painted, ready to assemble Locks come with Inset handles Pulls 22 Gauge Cold Rolled Steel or equivalent (CRS) Various Drawer Configurations	20 UNITS	EA	60%				0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	
	Catalog or Website Link:			BPD-Groupe Lacasse			No Bid	FOUND IN OEI SERIES XX1 PRODUCT LINE ON THE PRICE LIST NAMED "VERTICALS (LEVEL 1)".	
	OEI SERIES XX1 OR EQUIVALENT FILING CABINET, <b>PEDESTAL, MOBILE-KITS</b> , WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES DRAWER OPTIONS, STYLES, AND ACCESSORIES Kits, <b>without</b> counterbalance weights								

27	Shell is painted, ready to assemble Locks come with Inset handles Pulls 22 Gauge Cold Rolled Steel or equivalent (CRS) Various Drawer Configurations	50 UNITS	EA	71%		60% Discount off List for Order over \$5,000 Net	(ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	
Catalog or Website Link:				BPD- Titan		Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog	FOUND IN OEI SERIES XXI PRODUCT LINE ON THE PRICE LIST NAMED "PEDESTALS (LEVEL 1)".	
28	OEI SERIES XX1 OR EQUIVALENT FILING CABINET, PEDESTAL, FREESTAND-KITS, WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES DRAWER OPTIONS, STYLES, AND ACCESSORIES Kits, without counterbalance weights Shell is painted, ready to assemble Locks come with Inset handles Pulls	30 UNITS	EA	71%		53% 60% Discount off List for Order over \$5,000 Net	0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	
Catalog or Website Link:				BPD- Titan		Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog	FOUND IN OEI SERIES XXI PRODUCT LINE ON THE PRICE LIST NAMED "PEDESTALS (LEVEL 1)".	
29	OEI SERIES XX1 OR EQUIVALENT FILING CABINET, PEDESTAL, HANGING-KITS, WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES, DRAWER OPTIONS, STYLES KITS, without counterbalance weights Shell is painted, ready to assemble Locks come with Inset handles Pulls 22 Gauge Cold Rolled Steel or equivalent (CRS)	20 UNITS	EA	71%		53% 60% Discount off List for Order over \$5,000 Net	0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	
Catalog or Website Link:				BPD- Titan		Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog	FOUND IN OEI SERIES XXI PRODUCT LINE ON THE PRICE LIST NAMED "PEDESTALS (LEVEL 1)".	
30	OEI SERIES XX1 OR EQUIVALENT PRECONFIGURED LATERAL FILING CABINETS-KITS, WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES, DRAWER OPTIONS, STYLES, ACCESSORIES Kits, without counterbalance weights Shell is painted, ready to assemble Locks come with Inset handles Pulls 22 Gauge Cold Rolled Steel or equivalent (CRS) Standard widths 30, 36, 42 Depths 18" Various Heights	50 UNITS	EA	71%			0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	
Catalog or Website Link:				BPD- Titan		No Bid	FOUND IN OEI SERIES XXI PRODUCT LINE ON THE PRICE LIST NAMED "LATERALS (LEVEL 1)".	
31	OEI SERIES XX1 OR EQUIVALENT BOOKCASE-KITS, WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES, SHELF OPTIONS, STYLES, AND ACCESSORIES	30 UNITS	EA	71%		55% 70% Discount from List for Orders over \$5,000 Net	0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	
Catalog or Website Link:				BPD- Titan		Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog	FOUND IN OEI SERIES XXI PRODUCT LINE ON THE PRICE LIST NAMED "BOOKCASES (LEVEL 1)".	

	TABLES, DESKING SYSTEMS, & COMPONENTS	Estimated Usage	UOM	% of Discount	% of Discount	% of Discount	% of Discount	% of Discount	% of Discount
32	OEI OR EQUIVALENT UNIFY CAFETERIA TABLES, PERFECT EDGE, BLACK, AND CHROME WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	30 UNITS	EA	52%				55%	
Catalog or Website Link:				BPD - National Public Seating		No Bid		KI UNIFRAME LIST PRICE BOOK DATED NOVEMBER 1, 2023 (OEI IS A MARKETING/SALES DIVISION OF KI)	
33	OEI OR EQUIVALENT ULTRALITE TABLES WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	75 UNITS	EA	52%				0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	
Catalog or Website Link:				BPD - National Public Seating		No Bid		FOUND IN OEI ULTRALITE PRODUCT LINE ON THE PRICE LIST NAMED "ULTRALITE"	
34	OEI OR EQUIVALENT DEVELOP BASE TABLES COLLECTION 9 INCLUDES: A, E, L, P, R, T, W BASES) WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	250 UNITS	EA	See Tiered Pricing File Attached			53% 60% Discount off List for Order over \$5,000 Net	0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	
Catalog or Website Link:				BPD - AIS		Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog		FOUND IN OEI DEVELOP PRODUCT LINE ON THE PRICE LIST NAMED "DEVELOP TABLE BASES".	
35	OEI OR EQUIVALENT T-4 ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT RETURN AND FIXED	25 UNITS	EA	59%	55% HUMANSCALE eFLOAT 2.0		53% 60% Discount off List for Order over \$5,000 Net	0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	
Catalog or Website Link:				BPD - ESI	Humanscale List Pricing and Specification Guide May 1, 2024 <a href="https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf">https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf</a>	Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog		FOUND IN OEI T-4 PRODUCT LINE ON THE PRICE LIST NAMED "T-4".	
36	OEI OR EQUIVALENT FLEXSTATION DESKING SYSTEM COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	35 UNITS	EA	No			53% 60% Discount off List for Order over \$5,000 Net	0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	
Catalog or Website Link:				No Bid		Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog		FOUND IN OEI FLEXSTATION PRODUCT LINE ON THE PRICE LIST NAMED "FLEXSTATION".	
37	OEI OR EQUIVALENT FACETIME WAVE CLASSROOM FURNITURE COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	100 UNITS	EA					0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	
Catalog or Website Link:				No Bid			No Bid	FOUND IN OEI FACETIME WAVE PRODUCT LINE ON THE PRICE LIST NAMED "FACETIME WAVE".	
38	OEI OR EQUIVALENT LED TASK LIGHTS WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	35 UNITS	EA	55%	67.6% HUMANSCALE LIGHTS			0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	
Catalog or Website Link:				BPD - Mocha Lighting	Humanscale List Pricing and Specification Guide May 1, 2024 <a href="https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf">https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf</a>		No Bid	FOUND IN OEI LED LIGHTS PRODUCT LINE ON THE PRICE LIST NAMED "LED LIGHTS".	
	OEI OR EQUIVALENT CPU HOLDERS WITH ALL								

39	ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	10 UNITS	EA	62%	69.4% HUMANSCALE CPU HOLDERS	60% Discount off List for Order over \$5,000 Net	53% 60% Discount off List for Order over \$5,000 Net	U% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	
	Catalog or Website Link:			BPD - Right Angle Products	Humanscale List Pricing and Specification Guide May 1, 2024 <a href="https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf">https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf</a>	Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog		FOUND IN OEI KEYBOARD MECHANISMS & TABLE ACCESSORIES PRODUCT LINE ON THE PRICE LIST NAMED "KEYBOARD MECHANISMS & TABLE ACCESSORIES".	
40	HUMANSCALE OR EQUIVALENT SIT-STAND MONITOR LIFT PRODUCT LINE WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	125 UNITS	EA	64%	55% HUMANSCALE QUICKSTAND ECO	60% Discount off List for Order over \$5,000 Net	53% 60% Discount off List for Order over \$5,000 Net		
	Catalog or Website Link:			BPD - ESI	Humanscale List Pricing and Specification Guide May 1, 2024 <a href="https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf">https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf</a>	Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog		NO BID	
41	BAY PRODUCTS OR EQUIVALENT POWERUP ELECTRICAL COLLECTION AND ACCESSORIES WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	75 UNITS	EA	64%	55% HUMANSCALE NEATSUITE PRODUCTS	60% Discount off List for Order over \$5,000 Net	53% 60% Discount off List for Order over \$5,000 Net		
	Catalog or Website Link:			BPD - ESI	Humanscale List Pricing and Specification Guide May 1, 2024 <a href="https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf">https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf</a>	Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog		NO BID	
42	OEI OR EQUIVALENT ACTIVE SYSTEM AND ACCESSORIES WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	25 UNITS	EA	62%				0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	
	Catalog or Website Link:			BPD - Right Angle Products		No Bid		FOUND IN OEI DEVELOP PRODUCT LINE ON THE PRICE LIST NAMED "DEVELOP TABLE BASES COMPONENTS".	
	<b>PANEL SYSTEMS</b>	<b>Estimated Usage</b>	<b>UOM</b>	<b>% of Discount</b>	<b>% of Discount</b>	<b>% of Discount</b>	<b>% of Discount</b>	<b>% of Discount</b>	<b>% of Discount</b>
43	OEI OR EQUIVALENT PANEL SYSTEMS	5 UNITS	EA	See Tiered Pricing File Attached		70% Discount from List for Orders over \$5,000 Net	55% 60% Discount off List for Orders over \$5,000 Net	0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	
	Catalog or Website Link:			BPD - AIS		Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog		FOUND IN OEI LEGION AND SYSTEM XXI PRODUCT LINES ON THE PRICE LISTS NAMED "LEGION or SYSTEM XXI".	
	<b>OTHER FURNITURE LINES</b>	<b>Estimated Usage</b>	<b>UOM</b>	<b>% of Discount</b>	<b>% of Discount</b>	<b>% of Discount</b>	<b>% of Discount</b>	<b>% of Discount</b>	<b>% of Discount</b>
44	OFFICE & TASK SEATING NOT LISTED ABOVE	25 UNITS	EA	See Tiered Pricing File Attached	65% HUMANSCALE TASK SEATING: FREEDOM, LIBERTY, SMART, WORLD	63% Discount off List for Orders over \$5,000 Net	60% 60% Discount off List for Orders over \$5,000 Net	0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	50%
	Catalog or Website Link:			BPD - Via	Humanscale List Pricing and Specification Guide May 1, 2024 <a href="https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf">https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf</a>	Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog		ADDITIONAL OEI SEATING LINES/PRICE LISTS: ALT3, ATTAIN, BENEFIT, BREATHE JR., ETSAME, FACTIME WAVE, KETAK, OCCUPY, RIGGER4, SNAP, STRATMOSPHERE, SUM4, SUTIL	see commercial price list included with bid submission
45	OFFICE & TASK STOOLS NOT LISTED ABOVE	25 UNITS	EA	See Tiered Pricing File Attached	55% HUMANSCALE WORLD ONE CHAIR	63% Discount off List for Orders over \$5,000 Net	60% 60% Discount off List for Orders over \$5,000 Net	0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	50%
	Catalog or Website Link:			BPD - Via	Humanscale List Pricing and Specification Guide May 1, 2024 <a href="https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf">https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf</a>	Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog		ADDITIONAL OEI STOOL SEATING LINES/PRICE LISTS: ATTAIN, BREATHE, FACTIME WAVE, KETAK, RIGGER4, OCCUPY, SNAP, SUM4, SUTIL	see commercial price list included with bid submission
46	NIGHTINGALE OR EQUIVALENT KHROMA SEATING LINE ALTERNATIVE MODELS	50 UNITS	EA	See Tiered Pricing File Attached		63% Discount off List for Orders over \$5,000 Net	60% 60% Discount off List for Orders over \$5,000 Net		50%
	Catalog or Website Link:			BPD - Via		Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog		NO BID	see commercial price list included with bid submission

	UPHOLSTERED LOUNGE OR COMMON AREAS FURNITURE	30 UNITS	EA	See Tiered Pricing File Attached		53% 60% Discount off List for Orders over \$5,000 Net	0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)	50%																
47	Catalog or Website Link:			BPD - OFGO		Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog	ADDITIONAL OEI STOOL SEATING LINES/PRICE LISTS: ATTAIN, BREATHE, FACTIME WAVE, KETAK, RIGGER4, OCCUPY, SNAP, SUM4, SUTIL	see commercial price list included with bid submission																
	UPHOLSTERED LOUNGE OR COMMON AREAS FURNITURE	30 UNITS	EA	56%		53% 60% Discount off List for Orders over \$5,000 Net																		
	Catalog or Website Link:			BPD - AIS (LB and Chatham Cove only)		Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog																		
48	MODULAR FURNITURE SYSTEMS	20 UNITS	EA	See Tiered Pricing File Attached		53% 60% Discount off List for Orders over \$5,000 Net	0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)																	
	Catalog or Website Link:			BPD - AIS		Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog	ADDITIONAL OEI MODULAR FURNITURE SYSTEMS/PRICE LISTS: ACCLIMATE, REFUGE, VINI, STYLELINKS, VOLITION																	
49	TABLE BASES	25 UNITS	EA	See Tiered Pricing File Attached	55%	53% 60% Discount off List for Orders over \$5,000 Net	0% (ALL OEI PRICING IS NET, FOB DESTINATION)																	
	Catalog or Website Link:			BPD - AIS	Humanscale List Pricing and Specification Guide May 1, 2024 <a href="https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf">https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf</a>	Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog	ADDITIONAL OEI TABLE BASES/PRICE LISTS FOUND IN OUR DEVELOP TABLE BASES AND UNIFY PRICE LISTS																	
50	OTHER MATERIALS USED IN MANUFACTURING / ASSEMBLING OFFICE FURNITURE	25 UNITS	EA		69.4% HUMANSCALE MONITOR ARMS	53% 60% Discount off List for Orders over \$5,000 Net																		
	Catalog or Website Link:			No Bid	Humanscale List Pricing and Specification Guide May 1, 2024 <a href="https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf">https://humanscale.getbynder.com/m/4bb56b82fea0db0a/original/hs-price-guide-US-List-May.pdf</a>	Office Furniture Distributors 2023-2024 Catalog	NO BID																	
Payment Terms				0 - NA	0 - NA	N/A - N/A	0 - NA	0 - 30	40 -30															
Delivery Days ARO				45 Days	5-45 Days	30 Days		30 Days	120 Days															
Comments				VI.D.1 a-c Rob Close, 303-962-6770, rob@bayproductdevelopment.com	VI.D.1 a-c Beth Carlson, 253-273-1264, bcarlson@humanscale.com	VI.D.1.a-c Hunter Steele, 814-599-3096, hsteele@nvald.com; VI.L.3. Products are fully guaranteed and will be returnable for credit or replacement due to manufacturer's defects or damage in shipping.	VI.D.1.a-c Brianne Stieglitz, 920-468-2609, brianne.stieglitz@oei-inc.com	VI.C.4. No VI.D.1.a-c Gerry Adam, 805-363-8954 X 216, gadam@nightingalechairs.com; VI.E.1. No alternative products noted in bid offer; VI.N.N. No Nightingale is the manufacturer - no dealer involved.; VI.O.1-2. See Nightingale Warranty																
<b>SUPPLEMENTAL FOR ADDITIONAL ALTERNATIVES - ATTACHMENT C</b>																								
LINE #	DESCRIPTION	ANNUAL ESTIMATED USAGE	UOM	QTY 1-24 UNIT PRICE	QTY 25-49 UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 50+ UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 1-24 UNIT PRICE	QTY 25-49 UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 50+ UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 1-24 UNIT PRICE	QTY 25-49 UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 50+ UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 1-24 UNIT PRICE	QTY 25-49 UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 50+ UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 1-24 UNIT PRICE	QTY 25-49 UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 50+ UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 1-24 UNIT PRICE	QTY 25-49 UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 50+ UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)			
1	OEI ITHACA, ADJUSTABLE TASK ARMS AND SEAT SLIDER KIT PRICE MANUFACTURER	50 UNITS	EA																\$1,418.34	n/a	n/a			
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																						Pineapple	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																							Boden
																								2 year







12	OEI NAVIGATOR CHAIR, AIR NESTING, WITHOUT ARMS, GLIDE KIT PRICE	10 UNITS	EA																	\$1,073.82	n/a	n/a			
	MANUFACTURER																					Pineapple			
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																						RYNO		
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																						Lifetime		
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																						RYNO Club Chair, Cool Green, weighted to 123lbs		
13	OEI NAVIGATOR CHAIR, AIR NESTING, WITH ARMS, CASTER KIT PRICE	10 UNITS	EA																		\$869.22	n/a	n/a		
	MANUFACTURER																					Pineapple			
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																						RYNO		
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																						Lifetime		
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																						RYNO Club Chair, Moonwalk Gray, (Unweighted)		
14	OEI NAVIGATOR CHAIR, AIR NESTING, WITH ARMS, GLIDE KIT PRICE	10 UNITS	EA																		\$1,073.82	n/a	n/a		
	MANUFACTURER																					Pineapple			
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																						RYNO		
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																						Lifetime		
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																						RYNO Club Chair, Moonwalk Gray, weighted to 123lbs		
15	OEI SITKA SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT MANUFACTURER	250 UNITS	EA																		\$729.96	n/a	n/a		
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																						Pineapple		
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																						RYNO		
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																						Lifetime		
	ITHACA ULTRA SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT																						\$904.20	n/a	n/a

16	MANUFACTURER	75 UNITS	EA															Pineapple		
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																			RYNO
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																			Lifetime
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																			RYNO Coffee Table, Moonwalk Gray, weighted to 117lbs
17	OEI SHIBBY MODULAR SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT	20 UNITS	EA															\$1,123.98	n/a	n/a
	MANUFACTURER																		Pineapple	
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																			RYNO
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																			Lifetime
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																		RYNO Desk, Moonwalk Gray, excl. floor fixing kit		
18	OEI PIPER GUEST SEATING COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT	100 UNITS	EA															\$1,371.48	n/a	n/a
	MANUFACTURER																		Pineapple	
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																			RYNO
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																			Lifetime
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																		RYNO Desk, Moonwalk Gray, incl. floor fixing kit		
19	OEI 600 SERIES FOLDING CHAIRS COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES OR EQUIVALENT	50 UNITS	EA															\$602.58	n/a	n/a
	MANUFACTURER																		Pineapple	
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																			RYNO
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																			Lifetime



	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE									Lifetime
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM									RYNO Dining Chair, Icon Purple, weighted to 119lbs
<b>NON-EVALUATED CATALOG PRODUCT LINES</b> <b>NON-EVALUATED</b> Items identified as Catalog/Non-Core Items are to be represented by a Catalog or Current Manufacturer's Price List(s) containing items not called out as Core items on this Document. A link to the Catalog or Current Manufacturer's Price list(s) should accompany each submitted bid.										
LINE #	LATERAL FILES, PEDESTALS, VERTICAL FILES, & BOOKCASES	ESTIMATED USAGE	UOM	State % of Discount	State % of Discount	State % of Discount	State % of Discount	State % of Discount	State % of Discount	State % of Discount
25	OEI SERIES XX1 OR EQUIVALENT FILING CABINET, VERTICAL, LETTER-KITS, WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES, DRAWER OPTIONS, STYLES Kits, without counterbalance weights Shell is painted, ready to assemble Locks come with Inset handles Pulls 22 Gauge Cold Rolled Steel or equivalent (CRS) Various Drawer Configurations  ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM  Catalog or Website Link:	40 UNITS	EA							40%
										Pineapple Behavior Furniture
										<a href="https://us.pineapplecontracts.com/">https://us.pineapplecontracts.com/</a>
26	OEI SERIES XX1 OR EQUIVALENT FILING CABINET, VERTICAL, LEGAL-KITS, WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES, DRAWER OPTIONS, STYLES Kits, without counterbalance weights Shell is painted, ready to assemble Locks come with Inset handles Pulls 22 Gauge Cold Rolled Steel or equivalent (CRS) Various Drawer Configurations  Catalog or Website Link:	20 UNITS	EA							
27	OEI SERIES XX1 OR EQUIVALENT FILING CABINET, PEDESTAL, MOBILE-KITS, WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES DRAWER OPTIONS, STYLES, AND ACCESSORIES Kits, without counterbalance weights Shell is painted, ready to assemble Locks come with Inset handles Pulls 22 Gauge Cold Rolled Steel or equivalent (CRS) Various Drawer Configurations  Catalog or Website Link:	50 UNITS	EA							



34	OEI OR EQUIVALENT DEVELOP BASE TABLES COLLECTION 9 (INCLUDES: A, E, L, P, R, T, W BASES) WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	250 UNITS	EA						
	Catalog or Website Link:								
35	OEI OR EQUIVALENT T-4 ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT RETURN AND FIXED	25 UNITS	EA						
	Catalog or Website Link:								
36	OEI OR EQUIVALENT FLEXSTATION DESKING SYSTEM COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	35 UNITS	EA						
	Catalog or Website Link:								
37	OEI OR EQUIVALENT FACETIME WAVE CLASSROOM FURNITURE COLLECTION WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	100 UNITS	EA						
	Catalog or Website Link:								
38	OEI OR EQUIVALENT LED TASK LIGHTS WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	35 UNITS	EA						
	Catalog or Website Link:								
39	OEI OR EQUIVALENT CPU HOLDERS WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	10 UNITS	EA						
	Catalog or Website Link:								
40	HUMANSKALE OR EQUIVALENT SIT-STAND MONITOR LIFT PRODUCT LINE WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	125 UNITS	EA						
	Catalog or Website Link:								
41	BAY PRODUCTS OR EQUIVALENT POWERUP ELECTRICAL COLLECTION AND ACCESSORIES WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	75 UNITS	EA						
	Catalog or Website Link:								
42	OEI OR EQUIVALENT ACTI8 SYSTEM AND ACCESSORIES WITH ALL ASSORTED SIZES AND STYLES	25 UNITS	EA						
	Catalog or Website Link:								
	<b>PANEL SYSTEMS</b>	<b>Estimated Usage</b>	<b>UOM</b>	<b>State % of Discount</b>	<b>State % of Discount</b>	<b>State % of Discount</b>	<b>State % of Discount</b>	<b>State % of Discount</b>	<b>State % of Discount</b>
43	OEI OR EQUIVALENT PANEL SYSTEMS	5 UNITS	EA						
	Catalog or Website Link:								
	<b>OTHER FURNITURE LINES</b>	<b>Estimated Usage</b>	<b>UOM</b>	<b>State % of Discount</b>	<b>State % of Discount</b>	<b>State % of Discount</b>	<b>State % of Discount</b>	<b>State % of Discount</b>	<b>State % of Discount</b>
44	OFFICE & TASK SEATING NOT LISTED ABOVE	25 UNITS	EA						
	Catalog or Website Link:								

Item ID	Description	Quantity	EA	QTY 1-24 UNIT PRICE			QTY 25-49 UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)			QTY 50+ UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)			QTY 1-24 UNIT PRICE	QTY 25-49 UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)			QTY 50+ UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)						
				QTY 1-24 UNIT PRICE	QTY 25-49 UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 50+ UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 1-24 UNIT PRICE	QTY 25-49 UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 50+ UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 1-24 UNIT PRICE	QTY 25-49 UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)	QTY 50+ UNIT PRICE (VOLUME PRICING PER UNIT FOR LARGER QUANTITY ORDER)											
45	OFFICE & TASK STOOLS NOT LISTED ABOVE Catalog or Website Link:	25 UNITS	EA																				
46	NIGHTINGALE OR EQUIVALENT KHROMA SEATING LINE ALTERNATIVE MODELS Catalog or Website Link:	50 UNITS	EA																				
47	UPHOLSTERED LOUNGE OR COMMON AREAS FURNITURE Catalog or Website Link:	30 UNITS	EA																				
48	MODULAR FURNITURE SYSTEMS Catalog or Website Link:	20 UNITS	EA																				
49	TABLE BASES Catalog or Website Link:	25 UNITS	EA																				
50	OTHER MATERIALS USED IN MANUFACTURING/ ASSEMBLING OFFICE FURNITURE Catalog or Website Link:	25 UNITS	EA																				
	<b>OTHER FURNITURE LINES</b>	<b>Estimated Usage</b>	<b>UOM</b>																				
51	MANUFACTURER	1	EA																\$602.58	n/a	n/a		
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																				Pineapple		
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																				RYNO		
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				Lifetime		
																					RYNO Dining Chair, Moonwalk Gray, (Unweighted)		
52	MANUFACTURER	1	EA																\$776.82	n/a	n/a		
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																				Pineapple		
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																				RYNO		
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				Lifetime		
																					RYNO Dining Chair, Moonwalk Gray, weighted to 119lbs		
	MANUFACTURER																				\$2,029.50	n/a	n/a
																						Pineapple	







62	MANUFACTURER	1	EA															Pineapple	
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																		RYNO
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																		Lifetime
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																		RYNO Lounge Chair, Moonwalk Gray, (Unweighted)
63		1	EA														\$865.26	n/a	n/a
	MANUFACTURER																	Pineapple	
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																	RYNO	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																	Lifetime	
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM															RYNO Lounge Chair, Moonwalk Gray, weighted to 176lbs				
64		1	EA													\$716.76	n/a	n/a	
	MANUFACTURER																Pineapple		
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																RYNO		
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																Lifetime		
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM														RYNO Nightstand, Moonwalk Gray, excl.floor fixing kit					
65		1	EA												\$948.42	n/a	n/a		
	MANUFACTURER															Pineapple			
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME															RYNO			
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE															Lifetime			
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM													RYNO Nightstand, Moonwalk Gray, incl.floor fixing kit						
66		1	EA												\$3,115.86	n/a	n/a		
	MANUFACTURER															Pineapple			
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME															RYNO			
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE															Lifetime			
ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM													RYNO Nightstand, Moonwalk Gray, incl.floor fixing kit						

67	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE	1	EA																	Lifetime		
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				RYNO Open Modular Storage, Moonwalk Gray	
67	MANUFACTURER	1	EA																	\$3,392.40	n/a	n/a
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																				Pineapple	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																				RYNO	
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				Lifetime	
																					RYNO Open Wardrobe, Moonwalk Gray, Fully Shelved	
68	MANUFACTURER	1	EA																	\$3,462.36	n/a	n/a
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																				Pineapple	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																				RYNO	
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				Lifetime	
																					RYNO Open Wardrobe, Moonwalk Gray, with 2 shelves at the bottom and a hanging area	
69	MANUFACTURER	1	EA																	\$2,547.60	n/a	n/a
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																				Pineapple	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																				RYNO	
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				Lifetime	
																					RYNO Rocker Dusty Blue (Unweighted)	
70	MANUFACTURER	1	EA																	\$2,733.06	n/a	n/a
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																				Pineapple	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																				RYNO	
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				Lifetime	
																					RYNO Rocker Dusty Blue (Weighted to approx. 143lbs)	

71		1	EA																	\$563.64	n/a	n/a						
	MANUFACTURER																							Pineapple				
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																								RYNO			
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																								Lifetime			
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																								RYNO Stool, Cool Green, (Unweighted)			
72		1	EA																				\$668.58	n/a	n/a			
	MANUFACTURER																									Pineapple		
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																									RYNO		
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																									Lifetime		
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																									RYNO Stool, Cool Green, (Unweighted), incl. floor fixing kit		
73		1	EA																					\$737.88	n/a	n/a		
	MANUFACTURER																										Pineapple	
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																										RYNO	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																										Lifetime	
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																										RYNO Stool, Cool Green, weighted to 108lbs	
74		1	EA																						\$563.64	n/a	n/a	
	MANUFACTURER																											Pineapple
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																											RYNO
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																											Lifetime
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																											RYNO Stool, Moonwalk Gray, (Unweighted)
																									\$668.58	n/a	n/a	
MANUFACTURER																											Pineapple	

75	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME	1	EA																				RYNO		
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																								Lifetime
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																								RYNO Stool, Moonwalk Gray, (Unweighted), incl. floor fixing kit
76	MANUFACTURER	1	EA																	\$737.88	n/a	n/a			
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																							Pineapple	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																							RYNO	
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																							Lifetime	
																									RYNO Stool, Moonwalk Gray, weighted to 108lbs
77	MANUFACTURER	1	EA																	\$971.52	n/a	n/a			
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																							Pineapple	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																							RYNO	
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																							Lifetime	
																									RYNO Tub Chair, Cool Green, (Unweighted)
78	MANUFACTURER	1	EA																	\$1,145.10	n/a	n/a			
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																							Pineapple	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																							RYNO	
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																							Lifetime	
																									RYNO Tub Chair, Cool Green, weighted to 181lbs
79	MANUFACTURER	1	EA																	\$971.52	n/a	n/a			
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																							Pineapple	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																							RYNO	
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																							Lifetime	



84	MANUFACTURER	1	EA																		Pineapple		
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																						RYNO
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																						Lifetime
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																						RYNO Twin Bed Infill Panel Right, Moonwalk Gray
85	MANUFACTURER	1	EA																		\$1,073.16	n/a	n/a
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																					Pineapple	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																					Lifetime	
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																					RYNO Wall Shelf, Moonwalk Gray	
86	MANUFACTURER	1	EA																		\$4,542.12	n/a	n/a
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																					Pineapple	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																					7 year	
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																					SEAL Loveseat unweighted 99.2lbs Azur Blue	
87	MANUFACTURER	1	EA																		\$4,542.12	n/a	n/a
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																					Pineapple	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																					7 year	
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																					SEAL Loveseat unweighted 99.2lbs London Gray	
88	MANUFACTURER	1	EA																		\$2,410.32	n/a	n/a
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																					Pineapple	
																					SEAL		

																			7 year		
																			SEAL Single Chair unweighted 57.3lbs Azur Blue		
89		1	EA															\$2,410.32	n/a	n/a	
	MANUFACTURER																			Pineapple	
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																				SEAL
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																				7 year
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				SEAL Single Chair unweighted 57.3lbs London Gray
90		1	EA																\$2,519.88	n/a	n/a
	MANUFACTURER																				Pineapple
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																				SIGMA
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																				7 year
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				SIGMA PLUS Loveseat A Range Fabric
91		1	EA																\$1,400.52	n/a	n/a
	MANUFACTURER																				Pineapple
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																				SIGMA
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																				7 year
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				SIGMA PLUS Tub chair A Range Fabric
92		1	EA																\$3,910.50	n/a	n/a
	MANUFACTURER																				Pineapple
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																				SNUG
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																				7 year
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																				SNUG PLUS Corner Chair, Anti- Concealment, A Range Fabric



93		1	EA															\$2,900.04	n/a	n/a				
	MANUFACTURER																					Pineapple		
	MODEL/ PRODUCT LINE NAME																						SNUG	
	PERIOD OF WARRANTY COVERAGE																							7 year
	ALTERNATIVE OR EQUIVALENT ITEM																							SNUG PLUS, Anti-Concealment, Chair A Range Fabric